

NO. 47543-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY; AMERICAN
WHITEWATER; and NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION
COUNCIL,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON;
WASHINGTON STATE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

**WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
RESPONDING BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ROBIN G. McPHERSON
WSBA #30529
OID #91024
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117, Olympia, WA
(360) 586-6770
Attorney for Respondent State of
Washington, Department of Ecology

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Ecology’s Water Right Permit Application Process.....3

 B. The Enloe Dam Project and 401 Certification.....4

 C. Ecology’s Issuance of the Water Right Permit to the PUD.....8

 D. CELP’s Appeal of the Water Permit to the PCHB11

IV. ARGUMENT12

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. The Water Permit Satisfies the Public Interest Test13

 1. A Sufficient Public Interest Analysis Has Been Completed.....13

 2. Ecology Is Authorized to Impose Permit Conditions to Ensure the Four-Part Test Is Met18

 C. The Permit Complies With Instream Flow Rule.....24

V. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black Star Ranch v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 87-19 (Feb. 19, 1988)	20, 21
<i>Bucklin Hill Neighborhood Ass'n v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 88-177 (June 10, 1989)	19, 21, 22
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998)	12, 19, 22
<i>Hubbard v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 86 Wn. App. 119, 936 P.2d 27 (1997)	18
<i>Porter v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 95-044 (Mar. 19, 1996)	19, 22
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	3–4, 12, 13
<i>Schuh v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 100 Wn.2d 180, 667 P.2d 64 (1983)	14
<i>Skagit Cty. v. Skagit Hill Recycling, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 308, 253 P.3d 1135 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979)	19
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	24
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	26
<i>Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Wash. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008)	13

<i>Wilson v. Board of Governors,</i> 90 Wn.2d 649, 585 P.2d 136 (1978).....	14
--	----

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570	12
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	13
RCW 90.03	3
RCW 90.03.290	3, 10, 13, 17, 19, 24
RCW 90.03.290(1).....	14
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	13, 14
RCW 90.03.330	4
RCW 90.03.380	4
RCW 90.54	7, 17
RCW 90.54.020	17, 26
RCW 90.54.020(1).....	7
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	7

Regulations

WAC 173-201A-200.....	7
WAC 173-201A-210(a)	7
WAC 173-201A-260(3)	7

WAC 173-201A-600.....	7, 8
WAC 173-545.....	2, 4, 26
WAC 173-545-060.....	4
WAC 173-545-120.....	4
WAC 173-549.....	25, 26
WAC 173-549-020.....	24
WAC 173-549-020(5).....	9, 12, 24, 25
